
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 
 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION 

JULY 1, 2025 AGENDA 

 

Subject: 

 

A resolution to authorize an 

amendment to the 

engineering and design 

contract with Olsson, Inc., for 

the Bella Rossa at Taylor 

Loop Creek Bridge 

Improvement Project.   

 

 

Submitted By: 

 

Public Works Department 

Action Required: 

 

Ordinance 

 √ Resolution 

 

Approved By: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Delphone Hubbard 

 City Manager 

   

SYNOPSIS A resolution to authorize the City Manager to amend the 

contract with Olsson, Inc., for the Bella Rosa Drive at Taylor 

Loop Creek Bridge Improvement Project.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT The contract amendment is not to exceed $20,000.00, for a 

total contract not to exceed $82,600.00, and funding is 

allocated in the Limited Tax General Obligation Capital 

Improvement Bonds, as approved by Little Rock, Ark., 

Resolution No. 15,968 (May 2, 2023), Account No. 

B5D040S. 

 

RECOMMENDATION Approval of the resolution. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

After completing 90% design plans and submitting 

construction notice documents to the US Army Corps of 

Engineers, it was determined that additional analysis was 

needed to determine if federally protected species would be 

negatively affected by the project and develop a mitigation 

plan if necessary. FTN Associates, LTD which was selected 

pursuant to an annual statement of qualifications process, bid 

number 2306, to provide engineering consultant services for 

the Bella Rosa Drive at Taylor Loop Creek Bridge project 

and was subsequently acquired by Olsson, Inc. 

 


